
Charleston (3-1) -vs- Coastal Carolina (4-1)
2/18/25 at Conway, S.C. (Springs Brooks)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Alex Lyon (1-0)
Loss: Ellison, Oliver (0-1)

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Charleston 3 0 4 5 1 0 1 1 0 15 14 1
Coastal Carolina 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 X 5 7 2

Charleston 15

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Avery Neaves lf 3 1 1 0 4 0 3
Will Baumhofer rf 6 1 2 2 0 0 4
Ethan Plyler 3b 4 1 0 0 1 2 4
Landon Penfield dh 4 3 2 5 1 1 0
Payton Frehner 1b 4 2 1 0 2 2 3
Dylan Johnson c 3 3 2 1 3 0 0
Rafael Soto ss 6 2 3 3 0 0 2
Brent Gibbs 2b 3 2 2 2 2 0 0
Dariyan Pendergrass cf 3 0 1 2 3 1 0
Daniel Brooks p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Alex Lyon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Derek Duval p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 15 14 15 16 6 16

2B: Dylan Johnson (1); Rafael Soto (2)
3B: Landon Penfield (1)
HR: Landon Penfield (1)
SF: Brent Gibbs (1)
SB: Brent Gibbs (1); Dariyan Pendergrass (1)
HBP: Ethan Plyler (1); Landon Penfield (1)
E: Dylan Johnson (1)
CI: Dylan Johnson (1)

Coastal Carolina 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Mihos, Dean cf 1 2 0 0 0 1 2
    Pado, Blagen cf 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
Bodine, Caden c 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Estep, Brice ph/c 1 1 1 2 1 0 0
Barthol, Blake 2b 3 0 0 1 0 0 0
Tozzi, Domenico dh 4 0 1 2 0 1 0
Alexander, Sebastian lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Born, Chad rf 3 0 1 0 0 0 2
Thorndyke, Colby 1b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Huffman, Kaleb 1b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sykes, Wells rf/lf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Perez, Ryan lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dooley, Ty ss 4 0 2 0 0 1 0
Rodriguez, Freddy 3b 1 2 1 0 3 0 0
Ellison, Oliver p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Johnson, Hayden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bowers, Andrew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hansen, Dylan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lance, Hudson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mako, Chance p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Doran, Scott p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Newman, Dawson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bell, Tadan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 5 7 5 4 4 8

2B: Tozzi, Domenico (1); Rodriguez, Freddy (1)
HR: Estep, Brice (1)
SH: Barthol, Blake (1)
HBP: Mihos, Dean (1)
Reached on CI: Mihos, Dean (1)
E: Rodriguez, Freddy (1); Bowers, Andrew (1)
DP: 2

Charleston IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Daniel Brooks 4.0 3 3 2 2 1 0 0 1 0 14 19 4 7 61
Alex Lyon (W, 1-0) 3.0 2 2 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 11 12 4 2 50
Derek Duval 1.0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 6 3 0 26
Totals 7 5 4 4 4 0 0 1 0 30 37 11 9 137

Coastal Carolina IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ellison, Oliver (L, 0-1) 1.1 5 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 9 1 2 31
Johnson, Hayden 1.0 3 4 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 5 7 0 1 31
Bowers, Andrew 0.2 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 2 22
Hansen, Dylan 0.0 1 5 4 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 5 0 0 26
Lance, Hudson 1.0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 6 2 0 31
Mako, Chance 2.0 2 1 1 2 2 0 0 1 0 7 11 4 0 33
Doran, Scott 1.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 4 5 0 2 20
Newman, Dawson 0.2 0 1 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 2 6 0 1 35
Bell, Tadan 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 2
Totals 14 15 13 16 6 1 0 2 0 36 55 8 8 231



HBP: Daniel Brooks, Hansen, Dylan, Mako, Chance
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Matthew Carnahan First: Michael Snover Third Base: Donnie Daniel 
Start: 3:06 PM   Time: 3:16   Attendance: 2,076   Weather: Partly Cloudy, 53, W: W, 5 MPH



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Charleston - Top of 1st COF CCU
Neaves singled up the middle (1-1 BK). 0 0
Baumhofer singled to right field (2-1 KBB); Neaves advanced to second. 0 0
Plyler grounded out to p (0-0); Baumhofer advanced to second; Neaves advanced to third. 0 0
Penfield homered to right field, 3 RBI (1-2 SKB); Baumhofer scored; Neaves scored. 3 0
Frehner singled through the right side (0-0). 3 0
Johnson grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (2-2 BBKS); Frehner out on the play. 3 0

Coastal Carolina - Bottom of 1st COF CCU
Mihos, Dean reached on catcher's interference (0-1 F). 3 0
Bodine, C singled through the right side (1-0 B); Mihos, Dean advanced to second. 3 0
Barthol, B grounded out to p, SAC (0-0); Bodine, C advanced to second; Mihos, Dean advanced to third. 3 0
Tozzi, Dom grounded out to ss, RBI (1-1 BK); Mihos, Dean scored, unearned. 3 1
Alexander, S out at first 1b to p (1-2 KBF). 3 1

Charleston - Top of 2nd COF CCU
Soto flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 3 1
Gibbs singled to second base (3-2 BBFBK). 3 1
Pendergrass walked (3-0 BBBB); Gibbs advanced to second. 3 1
Johnson, H to p for Ellison, O. 3 1
Neaves walked (3-0 BBBB); Pendergrass advanced to second; Gibbs advanced to third. 3 1
Baumhofer grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-1 BF); Neaves out on the play. 3 1

Coastal Carolina - Bottom of 2nd COF CCU
Thorndyke, C flied out to rf (1-2 BFF). 3 1
Sykes, Wells flied out to cf. 3 1
Dooley, Ty out at first 1b to p (3-2 KBBSFB). 3 1

Charleston - Top of 3rd COF CCU
Plyler walked (3-1 BSBBB). 3 1
Penfield tripled down the lf line, RBI (1-2 SFB); Plyler scored. 4 1
Born, Chad to lf for Alexander, S. 4 1
Born, Chad to rf. 4 1
Sykes, Wells to lf. 4 1
Frehner struck out looking (2-2 BKSBK). 4 1
Johnson doubled to left field, RBI (3-2 BBBKF); Penfield scored. 5 1
Soto singled to left center (2-1 FBB); Johnson advanced to third. 5 1
Bowers, A to p for Johnson, H. 5 1
Gibbs grounded out to p, RBI (2-2 BKFB); Soto advanced to second; Johnson scored. 6 1
Soto advanced to third on a throwing error by p. 6 1
Pendergrass walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 1
Neaves walked (3-2 BBBKFFB); Pendergrass advanced to second. 6 1
Baumhofer singled to shortstop, RBI (1-2 FBK); Neaves advanced to second; Pendergrass advanced to
third; Soto scored, unearned. 7 1
Plyler grounded out to p. 7 1

Coastal Carolina - Bottom of 3rd COF CCU
Rodriguez, F walked (3-2 BKKFFFBBB). 7 1
Mihos, Dean hit by pitch (1-2 FKB); Rodriguez, F advanced to second. 7 1
Bodine, C flied out to lf (0-0); Rodriguez, F advanced to third. 7 1
Barthol, B out at first 1b to p, RBI (0-1 K); Mihos, Dean advanced to second; Rodriguez, F scored. 7 2
Tozzi, Dom doubled down the lf line, RBI (0-2 KFF); Mihos, Dean scored. 7 3
Born, Chad grounded out to 2b (1-1 FB). 7 3



Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Charleston - Top of 4th COF CCU
Hansen, D to p for Bowers, A. 7 3
Penfield hit by pitch (0-0). 7 3
Frehner walked (3-2 BBKSBFB); Penfield advanced to second. 7 3
Johnson walked (3-1 BKBBB); Frehner advanced to second; Penfield advanced to third. 7 3
Soto doubled down the rf line, advanced to third on the throw, 3 RBI (3-2 BKBBF); Johnson scored; Frehner
scored; Penfield scored. 10 3
Gibbs walked (3-2 FBKBBFB). 10 3
Lance, H to p for Hansen, D. 10 3
Pendergrass singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Gibbs advanced to second; Soto scored. 11 3
Pendergrass stole second; Gibbs stole third. 11 3
Neaves popped up to ss (3-2 KBBSFB). 11 3
Baumhofer reached on an error by 3b (0-0). 11 3
Plyler struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 11 3
Penfield walked, RBI (3-2 BFBBKFFB); Baumhofer advanced to second; Pendergrass advanced to third;
Gibbs scored, unearned. 12 3
Frehner lined out to cf (3-2 BKFFFBB). 12 3

Coastal Carolina - Bottom of 4th COF CCU
Thorndyke, C grounded out to p (0-0). 12 3
Sykes, Wells popped up to ss (1-0 B). 12 3
Dooley, Ty singled to second base (1-0 B). 12 3
Rodriguez, F walked (3-2 BBSBKB); Dooley, Ty advanced to second. 12 3
Mihos, Dean struck out looking (1-2 KSBK). 12 3

Charleston - Top of 5th COF CCU
Mako, Chance to p for Lance, H. 12 3
Johnson walked (3-2 BFBKBB). 12 3
Soto doubled to right center (0-0); Johnson advanced to third. 12 3
Gibbs flied out to rf, SAC, RBI (0-0); Soto advanced to third; Johnson scored. 13 3
Pendergrass struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 13 3
Neaves walked (3-2 KBBBFB). 13 3
Baumhofer flied out to cf (1-0 B). 13 3

Coastal Carolina - Bottom of 5th COF CCU
Lyon to p for Brooks. 13 3
Estep, Brice pinch hit for Bodine, C. 13 3
Estep, Brice walked (3-2 BFKBBB). 13 3
Barthol, B grounded out to p (2-0 BB); Estep, Brice advanced to second. 13 3
Tozzi, Dom grounded out to ss (1-0 B); Estep, Brice advanced to third. 13 3
Born, Chad popped up to 3b (1-2 BKF). 13 3

Charleston - Top of 6th COF CCU
Pado, Blagen to cf for Mihos, Dean. 13 3
Estep, Brice to c. 13 3
Huffman, K to 1b for Thorndyke, C. 13 3
Plyler hit by pitch (0-0). 13 3
Penfield flied out to lf (1-1 SB). 13 3
Frehner struck out looking (0-2 FKK). 13 3
Johnson singled to shortstop (0-0); Plyler advanced to second. 13 3
Soto flied out to cf (2-1 BBK). 13 3

Coastal Carolina - Bottom of 6th COF CCU
Huffman, K popped up to 3b (1-1 FB). 13 3



Sykes, Wells struck out swinging (2-2 FKBBS). 13 3
Dooley, Ty struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 13 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Charleston - Top of 7th COF CCU
Doran, Scott to p for Mako, Chance. 13 3
Gibbs singled to third base (1-2 FKBF). 13 3
Pendergrass grounded out to 3b (2-2 BBKF); Gibbs advanced to second. 13 3
Gibbs advanced to third on a wild pitch. 13 3
Neaves walked (3-0 BBBB). 13 3
Baumhofer grounded out to 3b, RBI (0-0); Neaves advanced to second; Gibbs scored. 14 3
Plyler struck out looking (1-2 BFFK). 14 3

Coastal Carolina - Bottom of 7th COF CCU
Rodriguez, F doubled to left center (2-1 BKB). 14 3
Pado, Blagen flied out to lf (1-0 B). 14 3
Estep, Brice homered to left center, 2 RBI (3-2 SBBFB); Rodriguez, F scored. 14 5
Barthol, B flied out to cf (3-2 BFFBB). 14 5
Tozzi, Dom struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 14 5

Charleston - Top of 8th COF CCU
Newman, D to p for Doran, Scott. 14 5
Penfield struck out looking (1-2 BKKK). 14 5
Frehner walked (3-2 FBBBFB). 14 5
Johnson walked (3-2 BKBBSB); Frehner advanced to second. 14 5
Soto grounded out to p (2-2 BFBK); Johnson advanced to second; Frehner advanced to third. 14 5
Gibbs walked (3-2 BKBBSB). 14 5
Pendergrass walked, RBI (3-1 BBFBB); Gibbs advanced to second; Johnson advanced to third; Frehner
scored. 15 5
Bell, Tadan to p for Newman, D. 15 5
Neaves popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 15 5

Coastal Carolina - Bottom of 8th COF CCU
Duval to p for Lyon. 15 5
Born, Chad singled to center field (1-2 BFFF). 15 5
Huffman, K popped up to 2b (1-1 BF). 15 5
Perez, Ryan to lf for Sykes, Wells. 15 5
Perez, Ryan flied out to cf (3-1 BKBB). 15 5
Dooley, Ty singled to left field (1-2 KKB); Born, Chad advanced to second. 15 5
Rodriguez, F walked (3-2 BBBKFFB); Dooley, Ty advanced to second; Born, Chad advanced to third. 15 5
Pado, Blagen flied out to cf (0-1 F). 15 5

Charleston - Top of 9th COF CCU
Game ended after eight innings due to the 10-run rule. 15 5

Coastal Carolina - Bottom of 9th COF CCU


